

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

APPROPRIATIONS.

144 Спар. 162.

Chapter 162.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with advice and consent of council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same : Public debt, thirty thousand five hundred dollars, \$30,500 00 Interest on public debt, forty-two thousand dollars, 42,000 00 Salaries of public officers, thirty-two thousand dollars, 32,000 00 Balance due on school funds, thirty-one thousand one hundred thirty-nine dollars, 31,139 00 Balance due on rolls of accounts, four hundred forty dollars, 440 00 Insane state paupers, twèlve thousand dollars, 12,00000Deaf, dumb and blind, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 State agricultural society, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 County agricultural societies, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 Board of agriculture, seventeen hundred dollars, 1,700 00 Contingent of governor and council, five thousand dollars. 5,000 00 County taxes, three thousand eighty-seven dollars twenty-two cents., 3,087 22 Reports of judicial decisions, fifteen hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Militia pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars, 2,500 00 Postage, twelve hundred dollars, 1,200 00 Fuel and lights, seventeen hundred dollars, 1,700 00 Furniture and repairs, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars, 1,200,00 Military purposes, three thousand six hundred eightyone dollars, 3,681 00 Interest on lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars, $1,500\ 00$ Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Trustees Insane hospital, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Inspectors state prison, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars, 100 00

Interest on Sandford legacy, forty-two dollars, 42	00	Снар. 163
Subordinate officers of state prison, (deficiency for 1857,) nineteen hundred two dollars fifty cents, 1,902	50	
Maine historical society, (under resolve of April 10,		
1856,) sixty-two dollars fifty cents, 62	50	
Lands forfeited, three hundred dollars, 300	00	
Amounting to the sum of one hundred eighty-six thou-		
sand five hundred fifty-four dollars twenty-two		
cents, \$186,554	22	

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 2. by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1858.]

Chapter 163.

An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Arno Wiswell, Calvin G. Peck and Hamilton Joy, their associates and successors are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Ellsworth Gas Light Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and selling gas in the town of Ellsworth, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities by law incident to corporations of a similar nature.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may for the purpose aforesaid hold May hold real real estate, not exceeding in value the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, and the whole capital stock shall not exceed seventy-five thousand dollars.

Said corporation with the consent of the selectmen of SECT. 3. the town of Ellsworth, shall have the right to lay gas pipes in any of the streets, lanes and highways, in said town, and relay and repair the same, subject to such regulations as the health and safety of the citizens, and the security of public travel may require, and as may be prescribed by the selectmen aforesaid.

Any manufacturing company having its place of Manufacturing SECT. 4. business in said Ellsworth, may hold stock in said corporation not companies may hold stock. exceeding a sum the legal interest of which will pay for all gas consumed and used for the purpose of lighting the buildings of said companies.

Corporators.

Corporato name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

estate.

Capital stock.

Gas pipes.

145

3.,